

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A
LISTED ON: 12-04-2017
COURT NO.: 11
ITEM NO. : 7

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 584 OF 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016

(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

BERNICE SAMINA JESULIN

.....Petitioner

VERSUS

JEFFREY THOMAS

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29-11-2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Having given a thoughtful consideration to the matter and after hearing the learned counsel for the rival parties, we are of the view, that in the first instance, parties should make an effort for an amicable settlement, for which the parties have agreed that they be relegated to the Mediation Centre attached to the High Court of Karnataka, at Bangalore.

Ordered accordingly.

Parties are directed to appear before the aforesaid Mediation Centre on 17th December, 2016 at 11.00 a.m.

The respondent shall pay to the petitioner a one-time expense of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) by way of a Demand Draft encashable at Tiruchirapalli, so as to enable the petitioner to travel from Tiruchirapalli to Bangalore.

Post for hearing after receipt of the mediation report.

Further proceedings before the Principal Judge, Family Court at Bangalore, shall remain stayed in the meantime."

Accordingly, copy of Court's Order dated 29-11-2016 was sent to the Mediation Centre, High Court of Karnataka, at Bangalore as well as parties were also informed to appear before the Mediation Centre, High Court of Karnataka, at Bangalore on 17-12-2016 vide this Registry's letter dated 7-12-2016.

It is submitted that Mediation Report dated 01-03-2017 has been received from the Mediation Centre, High Court of Karnataka, at Bangalore. Copy of the Mediation Report has been included in the paper books. Counsel for the Respondent has not filed any proof of payment of Rs. 10,000/- in terms of the order dated 29-11-2016.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Debasish Mishra, Advocate
Mr. Mohit Paul, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ms