

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 584 OF 2016

BERNICE SAMINA JESULIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JEFFREY THOMAS

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and gone through this transfer petition filed by the petitioner under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it fit and proper to transfer M.C. No. 4930 of 2015 titled as Jeffrey Thomas Vs. Bernice Samina Jesulin pending on the file of Principal Judge Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka to the Court of the Family Court at Tiruchirapalli, Tamil Nadu.

2. We order accordingly.

3. The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

4. The Registry is directed to immediately transmit a copy of this order to both the Courts.

5. Further, in view of the order of this Court dated 9.03.2017 titled 'Krishna Veni Nagam Vs. Harish Nigam' the respondent is at liberty to pray to the concerned court for participating in the proceedings by video conferencing.

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.
(AMITAVA ROY)

NEW DELHI;
APRIL 12, 2017

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s) .584/2016

BERNICE SAMINA JESULIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JEFFREY THOMAS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and interim relief and office report)

Date : 12/04/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.Sharath, Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shikha Sarin, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Paul,Adv.
Mr. Mehul Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Moulshree Shukla, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(B.Parvathi)
Court Master

(Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)
Court Master

(Corrected Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 584 OF 2016

BERNICE SAMINA JESULIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JEFFREY THOMAS

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and gone through this transfer petition filed by the petitioner under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it fit and proper to transfer M.C. No. 4930 of 2015 titled as Jeffrey Thomas Vs. Bernice Samina Jesulin pending on the file of Principal Judge Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka to the Court of the Family Court at Tiruchirapalli, Tamil Nadu.

2. We order accordingly.

3. The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

4. The Registry is directed to immediately transmit a copy of this order to both the Courts.

5. Further, in view of the order of this Court dated 9.03.2017 titled 'Krishna Veni Nagam Vs. Harish Nigam' the petitioner is at liberty to pray to the concerned court for participating in the proceedings by video conferencing.

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.
(AMITAVA ROY)

NEW DELHI;
APRIL 12, 2017

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s) .584/2016

BERNICE SAMINA JESULIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JEFFREY THOMAS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and interim relief and office report)

Date : 12/04/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.Sharath, Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shikha Sarin, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Paul, Adv.
Mr. Mehul Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Moulshree Shukla, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(B.Parvathi)
Court Master

(Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)